the satisfaction of the City Engineer by the Substantial Completion Due Date, City may, in accordance 
with Section 7203 of the Public Contract Code, in lieu of any other of its rights authorized by Section 6 
of this agreement, deduct from payments or credits due Contractor after such breach a sum equal to  one 
thousand five hundred and no/100ths Dollars ($1500.00) for each calendar day beyond the 
Substantial Completion Due Date.  Upon Substantial Completion of the work, and in the event 
Contractor, for any reason, fails to perform the Services to the satisfaction of the City Engineer by the 
Final Completion Due Date, City may, in accordance with Section 7203 of the Public Contract Code, in